
 

Walworth Community Council 
Planning 

 
Tuesday 15 March 2011 

7.00 pm 
InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, London, SE17 2HH 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Monday 7 March 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 5) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
February 2011. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 6 - 10) 
 

 

6.1. DRISCOLL HOUSE, 172 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 
4YT (Pages 11 - 27) 

 

 

 
Date:  Monday 7 March 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 
7525 7385 or email: alexa.coates@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and othe
[...]
nch:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7385 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali:

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7385 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò ti Àwùjo ti a yi pada si ede abínibí re,

ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Agenda Annex
1



Igbo:

Asusu
I choo imata gbasara Council na asusu gi ikpoo ha n’okara igwe 020 7525 7385
ma obu igaa hu ndi oru ha na 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7385 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

Twi:

Kasaa ohohia,
se wopese wo hu nsem fa Community Councils ho a, sesa saakasa yie ko wo
kuro kasa mu. wo be tumi afre saa ahoma torofo yie 020 7525 7385 anase ko sra
inpanyinfo wo 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2Tz.

2



1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Wednesday 9 February 2011 
at 7.00 pm at InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, London, SE17 2HH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Rob Bristow, Group Manager West Team 
Suzan Yildiz, Senior Planning Lawyer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The Chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Mohamed. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members declared interests regarding the following agenda items 
 
Agenda Item 6.2 292 Walworth Road, London, SE17 2TE. 
 
Councillor Catherine Bowman, Personal, as Cllr Bowman had spoken against the 
application when it was originally considered by the community council and so did not take 

Agenda Item 5
3



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011 
 

part in the determination of the item. 
 
Councillor Patrick Diamond, Personal, as Cllr Diamond had spoken against the application 
when it was originally considered by the community council and so did not take part in the 
determination of the item. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair accepted the late and urgent report for item 6.2 292 Walworth Road, London 
SE17 2TE for the reasons set out in the report. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair subject to the amendment to the resolution on item 6.2 that the further 
consultation and research be carried out no later than January 2011. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 DRAPER HOUSE, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, SE1 6SX  
 

 The planning officer presented the application drawing members’ attention to the 
addendum report which had been circulated. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
The applicant spoke for the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the applicant. 
 
Members discussed the application 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application is approved subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
addendum report. 
 

6.2 292 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON, SE17 2TE  
 

 The planning officer presented the report. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning and legal officers. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 

4



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the appeal against non-determination is contested by the Council on the following 
grounds: 
 

1. The proposal, due to the proximity of the building at ground floor to the 
neighbouring former police station, will create an undue sense of enclosure which 
will be overbearing and create an adverse impact on outlook to the residential 
properties in this neighbouring building, harmful to their residential amenities and 
quality of life, thereby contrary to Policies 3.1 `Environmental Effects' and 3.2 
`Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark Plan (2007) 

 
2. Given the position of this site on an historic route, the fact that it has remained 

undeveloped, and its immediate proximity to the Walworth Village Archaeological 
Priority Zone, and the high potential for this development to impact on any 
archaeological remains; the lack of an archaeological evaluation prior to 
submission of the application prevents adequate consideration of this matter.  In 
the absence of which the Council cannot conclude that the proposal will not give 
rise to harm to archaeological remains and heritage assets, contrary to Policy 3.19 
`Archaeology' of the Southwark Plan (2007) and PPS5 `Planning for the Historic 
Environment' 2010. 

 

 Meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
15 March 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Walworth Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within the Walworth community council area 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or mad
[...]
ES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 
 

9



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE WALWORTH CC 

on Tuesday 15 March 2011 

DRISCOLL HOUSE, 172 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 4YT Site 
Listed Building Consent Appl. Type 

Minor alterations and demolition to include: insertion of a new lift from basement to fourth floor level, glazing over of lightwell, 
limited demolition and remodeling of partitions, minor alterations to meet fire regulations; infilling of gaps to corridor walls and wall 
separating bedrooms following asbestos removal, minor repairs to railings, gates and elevations. 

Proposal 

10-AP-3656 Reg. No. 
TP/1120-172 TP No. 
East Walworth Ward 
Tracy Chapman Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6 /1 

 

10



S
ca

le
 1

/1
76

2

D
at

e 
23

/2
/2

01
1

D
R

IS
C

O
L

L
 H

S
E

, 1
72

 N
E

W
 K

E
N

T
 R

O
A

D
, L

O
N

D
O

N
, S

E
1 

4Y
T

A
 D

E
M

E
T

R
IO

U
©

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

. A
ll 

rig
ht

s 
re

se
rv

ed
 (

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

) 
20

09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

Agenda Item 6.1
11



Item No.  
 
         6.1 
 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
15 March 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Walworth Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-3656 for: Listed Building Consent 
 
Address:  
DRISCOLL HOUSE, 172 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 4YT 
 
Proposal:  
Minor alterations and demolition to include: insertion of a new lift from 
basement to fourth floor level, glazing over of lightwell, limited demolition 
and remodelling of partitions, minor alterations to meet fire regulations; 
infilling of gaps to corridor walls and wall separating bedrooms following 
asbestos removal, minor repairs to railings, gates and elevations. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
aff
[...]
ning through the heart of the building.   
 

 Details of proposal 
 

5 The building was used as the ‘Ada Lewis Women’s Lodging House’ until 1968, when it 
was sold to Terence Driscoll and renamed Driscoll House. The building was then run 
as a cheap hostel for foreign travellers and students.  An Established Use Certificate 
was granted on 05/10/1976 for the use of the building as a ‘Hostel’.  Driscoll House 
continued in use as a hostel until the death of Mr Driscoll. The building was sold in 
2010 and is currently vacant.   
 

6 The Listed Building Consent granted on 24/11/2006 (LBS Reg: 06-AP-1472) expired 
in November 2009.  During the summer of 2010 works commenced on Driscoll House.  
Following an investigation (LBS Reg: 10-EN-0327) by the Council, the works ceased.  
Not all the works undertaken required Listed Building Consent and others were in 
accordance with the previous permission.  However since the consent had lapsed and 
there had been both a national (Planning Policy Statement 5 - Planning for the Historic 
Environment) and local (Southwark Plan 2007) change in planning policy since the 
previous permission, the owners were invited to make a fresh application. 
 

7 The application under consideration is for: internal alterations and demolition to 
include: insertion of a new lift from basement to fourth floor level, glazing over of 
lightwell, demolition and remodelling of partitions, minor alterations to meet fire 
regulations; infilling of gaps to corridor walls and wall separating bedrooms following 
asbestos removal, minor repairs to railings, gates and elevations.  The purpose of the 
application is to modernise the building for local and foreign visitors and continue its 
use as a hostel.    A  Design and Access Statement, Tree Survey/Arboricultural 
Statement, Listed Building Heritage Statement, Schedule of Works, and drawing no’s 
051_(PL)100 Rev.A, 051_(PL) 01 Rev.A, 051_(PL)02 Rev.A, 051_(PL)03 Rev.A, 
051_(PL)04 Rev.A, 051_(PL)10 Rev.A, 051_(PL)11 Rev.A, 051_(PL)12 Rev.A, 
051_(PL)13 Rev.A, 051_(PL)14 Rev.A, 051_(PL)15 Rev.A, 051_(PL)16 Rev.A, 
051_(PL)21 Rev.A, 051_(PL)22 Rev.A, 051_(PL)23 Rev.A, 051_(PL)24 Rev.A, 
051_(PL)50 Rev.A, 051_(PL)51 Rev.A, 051_(PL) 52  Rev.A, have been provided in 
support of the application. 
 

 Planning history 
 

8 • 05-AP-1817- Planning permission was refused on 19/12/2005 for 
"redevelopment of existing hotel for residential development for 100% 
affordable housing scheme, incorporating 91 units (17x1 bed, 45x2 bed, 25x3 
bed, and 4x4 bed) This decision was subsequently appealed against, but the 
appeal was then withdrawn. 

 
• 06-AP-1472 – Listed Building Consent was granted in 24/11/2006 for minor 

alterations, demolition to internal walls new glazed roof light (basement) new 
entrance and fire exit doors. 

 
 Planning history of adjoining sites 

 
9 No recent relevant planning history. 
  
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 Summary of main issues 

 
10 The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

 
a)   the acceptability of the works in terms of preserving the fabric of the Grade II listed 
building. 

13



  
 Planning policy 

 
11 Southwark Plan 2007 (July) 

 
 Policy 3.15 Conservation and the Historic Environment 

Policy 3.17 Listed Buildings 
Policy 3.18 Setting of listed buildings, conservation areas and world heritage sites 

  
12 London Plan 2008 consolidated with alterations since 2004 

Policy 4B.11 - London's Built Heritage 
Policy 4B.12 - Heritage Conservation 

  
 Core Strategy 

 
13 Southwark’s Core Strategy was considered by an independent Inspector during an 

Examination in Public held in July 2010.   The Inspector has issued his binding report 
and deemed the Core Strategy to be sound. His report was received on 28 January 
2011 and it is likely that the Southwark will adopt the Core Strategy.    
 

14 Now the Inspector’s binding report has been received, the Core Strategy, together 
with the suggested
[...]
given to carry out the following works: 
 Minor alterations and demolition to include: insertion of a new lift from basement to fourth floor level, glazing over 

of lightwell, limited demolition and remodeling of partitions, minor alterations to meet fire regulations; infilling of 
gaps to corridor walls and wall separating bedrooms following asbestos removal, minor repairs to railings, gates 
and elevations. 
 

At: DRISCOLL HOUSE, 172 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 4YT 
 
In accordance with application received on 17/12/2010 08:01:32     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos.  
Design and Access Statement, Tree Survey/Arboricultural Statement, Listed Building Heritage Statement, Schedule of 
Works,  
and drawing no’s: 051_(PL)100 Rev.A, 051_(PL) 01 Rev.A, 051_(PL)02 Rev.A, 051_(PL)03 Rev.A, 051_(PL)04 Rev.A, 
051_(PL)10 Rev.A, 051_(PL)11 Rev.A, 051_(PL)12 Rev.A, 051_(PL)13 Rev.A, 051_(PL)14 Rev.A, 051_(PL)15 Rev.A, 
051_(PL)16 Rev.A, 051_(PL)21 Rev.A, 051_(PL)22 Rev.A, 051_(PL)23 Rev.A, 051_(PL)24 Rev.A, 051_(PL)50 Rev.A, 
051_(PL)51 Rev.A, 051_(PL) 52  Rev.A. 
 
Subject to the following condition: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: 
As required under Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
 
Drawing no’s: 051_(PL)100 Rev.A, 051_(PL) 01 Rev.A, 051_(PL)02 Rev.A, 051_(PL)03 Rev.A, 051_(PL)04 
Rev.A, 051_(PL)10 Rev.A, 051_(PL)11 Rev.A, 051_(PL)12 Rev.A, 051_(PL)13 Rev.A, 051_(PL)14 Rev.A, 
051_(PL)15 Rev.A, 051_(PL)16 Rev.A, 051_(PL)21 Rev.A, 051_(PL)22 Rev.A, 051_(PL)23 Rev.A, 
051_(PL)24 Rev.A, 051_(PL)50 Rev.A, 051_(PL)51 Rev.A, 051_(PL) 52  Rev.A. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3 All new internal/external works and finishes and works of making good shall 
[...]
ent having regard to the policies 
considered and other material planning considerations. 
 

 
 
 
    
 

27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



MEMBERS & EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-2011 
WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

Note: Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) 
(Tel: 020 7525 7385) 

 
 Copies  Copies 

To all members of the community council    
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)                                      1 Geoffrey Banister 1 
Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair)                                     1 Ground Floor  
Councillor Catherine Bowman                                          1 160 Tooley Street  
Councillor Patrick Diamond                                              1   
Councillor Dan Garfield                                                     1   
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE                                       1   
Councillor Darren Merrill                                                   1   
Councillor Abdul Mohammed                                            1 Borough Commander 1 
Councillor Helen Morrissey                                               1 Southwark Police   
 
 

 Station 
323 Borough High Street 

 

Other Members  London SE1 1JL  
Councillor Lisa Rajan 1   
  Trade Unions  
  UNISON Southwark Branch 1 
Libraries 6 Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX 1 
Local Studies Library  1 TGWU/ACTS       1 
  Tony O’Brien, UCATT 1 
Press    
Southwark News 1 Housing Offices  
South London Press 1 Walworth Area Housing Office                             1 
    
  One Stop Shop Walworth 1 
Members of Parliament  151 Walworth Road  
Harriet Harman M.P.                                               1 London, SE17 1 RY  
Simon Hughes M.P.                                              1   
    

Constitutional Officer (Community Councils) 
(at  CLG, Tooley Street – Second Floor – Hub 4) 
 

15 TOTAL 46 

Vikki Lewis  (Tooley St - Fifth Floor, Hub 2) 
 

1   

Nicky Bradbury (Tooley S

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2011 

 
 
 
 

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Tuesday 15 March 2011 at 
7.00 pm at InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, London, SE17 2HH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager Design & Conservation 
Dennis Sangweme, Group Manager, Planning Enforcement 
Nicky Bradbury, Senior Planning Lawyer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
  

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors: Garfield, Lauder and Mohamed and apologies 
for lateness from Councillor Bowman. 
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
  

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
  



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2011 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2011 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 
 
 
 
Members of the committee requested an update on the appeal relating to 292 Walworth 
Road and information on how formal representations could be submitted be residents.  
 
Officers agreed to provide the information to members outside of the meeting. 
  

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 
 
7. DRISCOLL HOUSE, 172 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 4YT 
 

 

 PROPOSAL: 
Minor alterations and demolition to include: insertion of a new lift from basement to fourth 
floor level, glazing over of lightwell, limited demolition and remodelling of partitions, minor 
alterations to meet fire regulations; infilling of gaps to corridor walls and wall separating 
bedrooms following asbestos removal, minor repairs to railings, gates and elevations. 
 
The planning officer presented the application drawing member’s attention to the 
addendum report which had been circulated. 
 
Members asked questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors present 
 
The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application and members asked questions of 
the applicant. 
 
A local supporter spoke in favour of the application. 
 
No councillors spoke in their capacity as ward member. 
 
Members discussed the application 
 
RESOLVED: 
That application 10-AP-3656, for listed building consent, be approved subject to: 
 

1. An amendment to condition 7 to include the front of the lift shaft 
 

2. An additional condition which requires the applicant to submit a construction 
management plan to include proposals associated with the works to be carried out 
and a restriction on hours of work on the site as follows: Monday to Friday 8am – 
6pm and Saturday 8am -1pm. 



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2011 

  
 Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 

 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


